[Jt. Res. No. 71, A.] [Received and filed February 3, 1934.]

No. 78, 1933.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Expressing appreciation of the able address by Honorable Delos Cosgrove on the Great Lakes-St.Lawrence Seaway Treaty and commending President Roosevelt for his courageous stand in behalf of said treaty.

Whereas, Honorable Delos Cosgrove, Vice-Chairman of the New York State Power Authority, delivered an instructive and most inspiring address to the legislature on January 11, 1934, on the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Seaway Treaty; and

Whereas, President Roosevelt in a persuasive message to the United States senate has urged the ratification of this treaty in the belief that completion of this great seaway will greatly serve the economic and transportation needs of a vast land-tied area of the United States and will benefit the people of this country as a whole; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That this legislature expresses to Mr. Cosgrove its appreciation of his learned and inspiring address and thanks him for the forceful presentation of his views and the facts in connection with this pending treaty. Be it further

Resolved, That this legislature commends President Roosevelt for the courageous stand he has taken in his message to the United States senate recommending ratification of this treaty, and respectfully urges the President to continue to exert his influence in attaining ratification of such treaty for the untold betterment of the people of this country. Be it further

Resolved, That properly attested copies of this resolution be sent to President Roosevelt and to Honorable Delos Cosgrove.